

Appeal No. 14-3178

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund, Marion Haynes, and
Rene LeBlanc, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Best Buy Co., Inc., Brian J. Dunn, Jim Muehlbauer,
and Mike Vitelli,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Civil No. 11-cv-429 (DWF/FLN)
The Honorable Donovan W. Frank*

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
BEST BUY CO., INC., BRIAN J. DUNN, JIM MUEHLBAUER, AND MIKE VITELLI**

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
Joseph M. McLaughlin
George S. Wang
Daniel J. Stujenske
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 455-3242
Fax: (212) 455-2502

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI L.L.P.
Eric J. Magnuson
Stephen P. Safranski
Jeffrey S. Gleason
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2015
Tel: (612) 349-8500
Fax: (612) 339-4181

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Best Buy Co., Inc., Brian J. Dunn, Jim Muehlbauer, and Mike Vitelli*

2014 - BACHMAN LEGAL PRINTING - FAX (612) 337-8053 - PHONE (612) 339-9518 or 1-800-715-3582

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	vi
Statement of Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The Complaint and Initial Proceedings.....	2
1. The Alleged Misrepresentations	2
2. The Purported Corrective Disclosure.....	4
3. The Motion to Dismiss Decisions.....	5
B. Class Certification.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	14
Argument.....	16
I. The District Court Misapplied <i>Halliburton I</i> and <i>Halliburton II</i> by Finding a Front-End Price Impact of the Alleged Misrepresentations Based on a Price Drop After the Alleged Corrective Disclosure Three Months Later	19
II. The District Court Disregarded Best Buy’s Uncontroverted Rebuttal Evidence Showing That the Alleged “Confirmatory” Misstatements Did Not Affect the Stock Price and Contravened Rule 301 by Shifting the Burden of Persuasion to Defendants	25
III. The District Court Erred in Finding Price Impact Based on a Decline in Stock Price on December 14 that Was Not Tied to Any Correction of the Allegedly Fraudulent Statements	30
A. A Disclosure Is “Corrective” Only if it Reveals a Prior Statement to Be False When Made.....	32

B. Plaintiff Offered No Evidence Showing the Required Factual Link Between the Asserted Corrective Disclosure and the Alleged Misstatements	33
IV. Best Buy’s “On Track” and “In Line” Statements Were Inseparable from Its Non-Actionable Forward-Looking Statements, and Thus Could Not Have Had Any Price Impact	39
V. The District Court Erred By Speculating That Price Inflation Could Have Persisted Throughout a Three-Month Class Period	44
A. Under <i>Halliburton II</i> , Defendants’ Evidence of a Lack of Price Impact Cannot Be Defeated Solely By Reference to Allegations and Conjecture	45
B. The District Court’s Conclusion that the Misstatements Had a Gradual Effect Throughout the Three-Month Class Period Is Inconsistent with the Efficient Market Theory that Underpins the <i>Basic</i> Presumption	49
Conclusion.....	53

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , No. 13-23878-UU, 2014 WL 4814352 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014).....	48
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	passim
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	53
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012).....	51
<i>Cavalier Carpets, Inc. v. Caylor</i> , 746 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	passim
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	33, 51, 53
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	passim
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	passim
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 16
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11- 429 (DWF/FLN), 2014 WL 4540228 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2014)	9
<i>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 617 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2010)	42

<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	48
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	25, 30, 35
<i>In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	48
<i>In re Novatel Wireless Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-1689 AJB(RBB), 2013 WL 494361 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2013)	38
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	37
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc. Silzone Heart Valve Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig. – WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>In re Zonagen, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 764 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	30
<i>Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)	37, 47
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 10-2847, 2014 WL 6661918 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 19, 2014).....	47
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Colleges Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)	26, 27, 29

<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Gamer</i> , 303 U.S. 161 (1938).....	26
<i>Police Ret. Sys. v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , No. 10-03451-LHK, 2012 WL 1868874 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2012).....	41
<i>Rochester Laborers Pension Fund v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	41
<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	27, 28, 29
<i>The Marsh Grp. v. Prime Retail, Inc.</i> , 46 F. App’x 140 (4th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	passim
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	46
Statutes	
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 301	1, 12, 26, 28
Other Authorities	
2 McCormick on Evidence § 344 (7th ed. 2013)	28
